### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)
Complainant,	)
v.	) ) PCB 07-53
MOLINE PLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC,	
and CROSSTOWNE PLACE	)
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,	
	)
Respondents.	)

# **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: Mr. John Therriault

Assistant Clerk of the Board

Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street

Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)

Carol Webb, Esq. Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

(VIA U.S. MAIL)

(PERSONS ON ATTACHED SERVICE LIST)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board an NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF HODGE DWYER & DRIVER on behalf of MOLINE PLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: May 12, 2010

Jennifer M. Martin HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

# Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, May 12, 2010

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)	
Complainant,	)	
Complamant,	{	
v.	)	PCB 07-53 (Enforcement – Water)
MOLINE PLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC	)	(======,
and CROSSTOWNE PLACE	)	
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	

## NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF HODGE DWYER & DRIVER

NOW COMES Jennifer M. Martin, of the law firm HODGE DWYER & DRIVER, as counsel for Respondent, MOLINE PLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, in the above-captioned matter and pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.400(b) hereby notices the withdrawal of her appearance on behalf of Respondent, Moline Place Development, LLC, in this matter. In support of this Notice of Withdrawal, the undersigned states as follows:

- 1. The last known address for Respondent, Moline Place Development, LLC is 455 Ayenue of the Cities, East Moline, Illinois, 61244.
- 2. Illinois Administrative Rule at 35 Ill. Admin. Code §101.400(b), provides as follows:
  - b) Withdrawals. An attorney who has appeared in a representative capacity and who wishes to withdraw from that representation must file a notice of withdrawal with the Clerk, together with proof of service and notice of filing on all parties or their representatives.
- 3. Respondent has been provided notice of the withdrawal of HODGE

  DWYER & DRIVER and withdrawal can be accomplished without material adverse effect on the interests of the Respondent.

# Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, May 12, 2010

WHEREFORE, Jennifer M. Martin and the law firm HODGE DWYER & DRIVER, pursuant to the above-cited provisions of 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.400(b), hereby withdraws her appearance on behalf of Respondent, MOLINE PLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: May 12, 2010

Jennifer M. Martin, #6210218 HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

MOPD-001\PCB 07-53\Notice of Withdrawal

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer M. Martin, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have served the

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF HODGE DWYER & DRIVER upon:

Mr. John Therriault Assistant Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

via electronic mail on May 12, 2010; and upon:

Mr. Michael R. Shamsie Landmark Engineering Group, Inc. 455 Avenue of the Cities East Moline, Illinois 61244

via Certified Mail on May 12, 2010; and upon:

Carol Webb, Esq.
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

Raymond J. Callery, Esq. Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62706

by depositing said documents in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, in Springfield,

Illinois on May 12, 2010.

nnifer M. Martin

MOPD-001\PCB 07-53\NOF & COS -- Notice of Withdrawal